UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER OF SOUTHERN NEVADA BOARD OF HOSPITAL TRUSTEES AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Mason Van Houweling, Chief Executive Officer

Recommendation:

Approve and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to sign the Managed Service Provider Agreement with AMN Healthcare, Inc. for temporary and permanent labor staffing services; authorize the Chief Executive Officer to exercise any extension options and execute any applicable candidate request forms and amendments within the not-to-exceed amount of this Agreement; or take action as deemed appropriate. (For possible action)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund #:	5420.000	Fund Name:	UMC Operating Fund		
Fund Center:	Various	Funded PGM/Grant:	N/A		
Amount:	NTE \$46,000,000 million per year				
Description:	Temporary and Permanent Staffing Services				
Additional Comments:	For each Service Line Exhibit, three (3) years from Go Live Date with two, 1-year options; 60 days w/o cause after the first (1st) year of the earliest Go Live Date related to any of the Service Line Exhibits				

BACKGROUND:

This request is to enter into a new Managed Service Provider Agreement ("Agreement") with AMN Healthcare, Inc. ("AMN"). AMN will provide temporary and permanent staffing services of clinical, non-clinical and leadership positions in critical need areas of the hospital to include the staffing of travel nurses and locum tenens physicians. Through this agreement, AMN will provide a complete managed services program for UMC to manage its contingent workforce. Staff also requests authorization for the Hospital CEO to exercise any extension options and execute any applicable candidate request forms and amendments within the not-to-exceed amount of this Agreement if deemed beneficial to UMC.

UMC will compensate AMN a NTE amount of \$46,000,000 per year for up to five (5) years for services performed. Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time without cause with a 60-day notice after the first (1st) year of the earliest Go Live Date related to any of the Service Line Exhibits.

UMC's Clinical Support Services Director and Chief HR Officer have reviewed and recommends approval of this Agreement. This Agreement has been approved as to form by UMC's Office of General Counsel.

The Department of Business License has determined that AMN is not required to obtain a Clark County business license nor a vendor registration.

This Agreement was reviewed by the Governing Board at their April 26, 2023 meeting and recommended for approval by the Board of Hospital Trustees.

Cleared for Agenda

05/16/2023 File ID#

23-661